the needs of a rapidly expanding water system. During 2010, the District, based on the District's 
consulting engineer's recommendation, approved resolutions authorizing additional loan proceeds from the 
Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH) to fund a maximum of Twelve Million ($12,000,000) in 
construction improvements and expansions. Funds are to be repaid with a pledge of revenues by the 
District. During 2012, the District completed the construction and placed in service the improvement and 
expansions related to the $4,000,000 Series 2010A Revenue Bonds.

[...]

with the issuance of not exceeding Twenty Million and no/100 dollars ($20,000,000) in aggregate 
amount of water revenue bonds. Based on the cost analysis provided by the District's consulting 
engineer, the Board determined that the Bonds should be issued in an amount not to exceed Twelve 
Million and no/100 Dollars ($12,000,000) and that the placement of the bonds under the Program 
with the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH) was the most cost-effective financing 
option for the District. On July 26, 2010, DHH committed to lend to the District, from available